
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Thompson 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Darren Lea (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

  

 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk for further information . 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 15 March 2016 
 

Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 19 January 2016 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. PRESENTATIONS 
 

 

 (A) OPERATION TREACLE - BONFIRE INITIATIVE   4 - 5 

 (B) INTEGRATED OFFENDER MANAGEMENT SCHEME 
(NAVIGATE)  

  

6 - 7 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) SCRUTINY REVIEW - NOVEL PSYCHOACTIVE 
SUBSTANCES   

8 - 30 

 (B) RISK AND EMERGENCY PLANNING   31 - 35 

 (C) PETITION CONCERNING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AT 
MULTI USE GAMES AREA (MUGA) AT ROYAL AVENUE  

  

36 - 38 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 2 
2015-16   

39 - 58 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council 
[...]
 any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting.

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question.

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes.

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response.

Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.



8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



REPORT TO:    Safer Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:    19 January 2015  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director – Community and 

 Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT:     Operation Treacle – Bonfire Initiative 
 
WARDS:   Borough Wide    
 

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To update the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on the 
 annual work of the Safer Halton Partnership during the period of 
 Halloween and Bonfire Night.  
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That the presentation be received and 

noted. 

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The overall aim with regard to the multi agency action plans is to 
 reduce the impact of these events on the residents of Halton. Each of 
 the plans for each night is different as there are individual issues that 
 need to be addressed from a Widnes and Runcorn perspective. 
  
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 
  
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
health, safety and well-being of young people. 

 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

None 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton 

None 
  
6.4 A Safer Halton 



 The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
 Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton.  
 
6.5  Environment and Regeneration 
  
 None 
 
7.0  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
None. 

 
8.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1  There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 



REPORT TO:    Safer Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:    19 January 2016  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director – Community and 

 Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT:     Integrated Offender Management  

    Scheme (Navigate) 
 
WARDS:   Borough Wide    
 

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To update the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on the 
 work of the Integrated Offender Management Team.   
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That the presentation be received and 

noted. 

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The Government's Integrated Offender Management (IOM) Policy 
 Statement was issued in June 2009. This set out 5 Key Principles 
 which should underpin local IOM arrangements. These are:- 
 

  All partners tackling offenders together 

  Delivering a local response to local problems 

  Offenders facing their responsibilities or facing the      
               consequences 

  Making better use of existing programmes and governance 

  All offenders at high risk of causing serious harm and/or  
               reoffending are ‘in scope’ 

 
 IOM is an overarching framework for bringing together agencies in 
 local areas to prioritise interventions with offenders who cause crime in 
 their locality. The best IOM schemes will be those that are directly 
 responsive to the crime and offending problems of the local area, and 
 that effectively harness local agencies to work together to tackle the 
 risk factors. 
  
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 
  
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 None 



 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
health, safety and well-being of young people. 

 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

None 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton 

None 
  
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
 health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 
 
6.5  Environment and Regeneration 
  
 None 
 
7.0  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
None. 

 
8.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1  There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

19 January 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Community and Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Community Safety 

SUBJECT: 
 

Scrutiny Review – Draft Final Report  - Novel 
Psychoactive Substances  
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To introduce the findings of the scrutiny group formed to review the  
current and emerging issues around the use of Novel Psychoactive  
Substances, also known as ‘legal highs’, across the Borough and on  
a wider, national, scale. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) The report is approved and the findings are noted, and; 

 
ii) The Board agree to monitor issues around the topic over the 

course of the municipal calendar. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 

The Scrutiny Review (attached as Appendix 1) was commissioned 
by the Safer Policy and Performance Board as a result of concerns 
around the apparent and emergent increase in focus on Novel 
Psychoactive Substances (NPS).  The Chair of the Safer Board 
established a working group to examine and evaluate the issue in 
order to gain an indication of what action might be taken to prevent 
and mitigate the use of such substances. 
 
A scrutiny review working group was established with four Members 
from the Board – reducing to three following the results of the May 
election. The lead officer for the group was the Operational Director 
for Community and Environment, and officers from a breath of 
services fed into the process.  
 
The Group gained an overview of current trends; examined options 
for enforcement of sanctions; considered the particular impacts on 
and culture of use amongst young people, and how to tackle this; 
and looked at activity, across the borough and on the national 
agenda, to approach the issue. 



3.4 
 
 
 
3.5 

The scrutiny review was conducted through a series of meetings, 
where evidence was presented and analysed. The review took place 
between April 2015 and September 2015. 
 
Review methodology involved: 
 

 Monthly meetings 

 Briefings and verbal reports 

 Provision of data/statistic 

 Site visit - CRI 
  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 
 

The subject of NPSs has been incorporated into the Statement of 
Licencing Policy (as set out in the report). 

4.2 No other policy implications have been identified. 
  
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 None identified. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

The review impacts on the welfare and wellbeing of young people 
across Halton, and identified an emergent sub-cu
[...]
 to the growing concerns around 

NPSs and their use across the youth demographic.  

 

Recommendations: 

 

(i) Members to, periodically, review activity, via presentations on 

the work being undertaken, at Policy and Performance Board 

meetings. 

 

5.4 Activity and action across the wider community and region 

 

During July the Scrutiny Group made a site visit for CRI (Crime 

Reduction Initiatives), the Council’s commissioned service for adult 

substance misuse. During the visit the attendees were impressed with 

the range and scope of activity being undertaken with both service-

users and their wider support networks, as well as with the public and 

community as a whole. 

 

Activities and initiatives learnt about during the visit included: 

 

 Needle exchange 

 Hep-B vaccination programme 

 Health checks 

 Sports activities 

 Social clubs and wider wellbeing initiatives 

 Recovery education programmes 

 Training 

 Carers support 

 Website development – education messages and awareness 

raising campaigns 

 Plans to develop a ‘dry’ bar – Halton Brew 

 



 

 9 

CRI reinforced the standpoint of the Group that the issue is not straight-

forward and is still evolving. Service uptake and engagement, to date, 

for use of NPSs alone (and not in conjunction with other substances), is 

low. Further anecdotal indicators point towards a more complex picture 

in relation to NPSs and related substances, known as ‘legal highs’. 

 

 

Over the course of the Review the use of NPSs was repeatedly 

discussed in the context of Halton’s Night-time Economy. The Group 

were assured to hear that licenced premises were on-board with a lack 

of tolerance to possession and use of NPSs and related substances. 

Mike Andrews fed back that Halton’s Pubwatch Scheme2 members 

were open to awareness training, and that some premises had already 

situated visible messages within their venues around the dangers of 

NPS use. 

 

More recently an amendment w
[...]
Emergency Planning  
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

The Chair of Policy Performance Board (PPB) has requested a report on the work 
undertaken by Risk & Emergency Planning.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Risk and Emergency Planning sits under the Community & Resources Directorate 

and is managed by Stephen Rimmer who is the Divisional Manager with 
responsibility for the areas of: 
 

 Traffic  

 Risk & Emergency Planning,  

 Health & Safety. 
 

3.2 The over-arching risk factors for Health & Safety are operationally managed by a 
Principal Health and Safety Advisor, and a Health & Safety Adviser. 
 

3.3 Health & Safety are a completely separate entity and generally do not cross over in 
real terms with Emergency Planning.  There are however some areas that 
crossover the specialisms such as security, terrorism and public safety issues 
including event safety.  Health & Safety is reported to the Corporate Policy & 
Performance Board each year. 

 
3.4 Structure of Emergency Planning 

   Emergency Planning comprises: 
  

  Principal Emergency Planning Officer; and    
 Two Emergency Planning Officers    
   

 



3.5 Main Function of Emergency Planning: 

To implement the Civil Contingencies Act, relevant Statutory Regulations and    

   advise the Council on all matters relating to emergency planning in order to meet  

   the strategic objectives of the Council. 

3.6    Key Duties & Responsibilities of the Team: 

1.  To assist with the preparation, review and exercising of the Council’s 

contingency plans for the provision of services during and following  

a Major Incident or Major Incident Standby and/or emergencies, 

including arranging and conducting de-briefs following incidents. 

2.  To assist with the preparation, review and exercising of the Council’s 

plans required by statutory legislation (e.g. Control of Major Accident 

Hazard (COMAH) Regulations, Major
[...]
, Bomb Threats, Closure of the Silver Jubilee Bridge due to incidents and 
closure of the M56 due to Road Traffic Collisions. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS  

 
There are no policy implications. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications. 

 



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Children and Young People in 
Halton’ priority. 

 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  

There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Employment, Learning & Skills in 
Halton’ priority. 

 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘A Healthy Halton’ priority 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton  

There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘A Safer Halton’ priority, but 
reductions in resources and changes as a result of the Liverpool City Region could 
impact on the delivery of the service in future. 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal  

There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Halton’s Urban Renewal’. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS   

No full risk assessment is required 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

There are no direct equality and diversity issues associated with this report 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

There are no background papers under section 100D of the Local Government Act 
1972.  

 



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

19 January 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Community & Resources 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Petition Concerning anti-social behaviour at 
Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) at  
Royal Avenue  
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To make the Board aware of a petition that was submitted by a 
resident of Royal Avenue, Widnes on 3 November 2015. The 
petition states that 
 
‘The Halton Council-run football pitch on the junction of Royal 
Avenue and Derwent Road Widnes, has been the centre of Anti-
Social Behaviour at night. Therefore the petition is to ask Halton 
Council to take responsibility by installing security gates, and to lock 
the football pitch each night as it does the parks. This will help deter 
ASB, and help to secure peace and security to our neighbourhood’.   
 
Fifty people have signed the petition.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) The petition be considered.  
 

2) The MUGA should not be locked for the following reasons: 
 

 It is there to provide some space for young people to 
socialise. 

 The council does not have the resources to lock the MUGA. 

 The practicalities of locking and unlocking the MUGA can’t be 
easily managed. Also it is not designed to be locked.   

 We have had no reports of ASB in recent months. 
 Locking would prevent use for young people who want to use 

them for the purposes they were put up. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Council owned MUGA at Royal Avenue was installed in 
February 2003. It is managed and maintained by the Open Space 
Service. Its purpose is to provide informal sporting opportunities for 
young people. Staff report that the MUGA is well used and does not 
appear to be subject to vandalism. 



 
3.2 Some of the Council’s formal parks and two of its cemeteries are 

locked at night but MUGAs are not. They are designed to be 
accessible and don’t have gates. Locking of parks and cemeteries is 
carried out by a security contractor and incurs a significant cost. The 
Open Space Service does not have the means to pay for the 
installation of gates and the ongoing locking of the facility.  
  

3.3 Widnes Vikings have run community training events at the MUGA in 
2015.  
 

3.4 
 

There have been no reports of ASB throughout the month of 
December in the area of the MUGA and for a distance of 200 metres 
around it. The last report relating to the MUGA was on 24th April 
2015. In the period prior to July 2015 there were enhanced police 
patrols in the area, additional CCTV cameras installed (At Queens 
Avenue and at a nearby Youth Centre) and community meetings. 
The area is currently not an ASB Priority Area. Should it become so 
the Community Safety team would work with local residents to 
resolve the matter.  
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

No policy implications. 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There would be financial implications if it was agreed that the site 
should be locked at night.  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
 
If the MUGA were to be locked at night young people would not 
have access to it and they would be displaced to other areas.   
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
 
No implications.  
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

If the site were to be locked at night opportunities for healthy 
exercise would be denied to potential users.  
 

6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
Locking the facility may well displace young people to other areas 
which would not be as safe as the MUGA.   
 



6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

No implications. 
  

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues.  
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

19 November 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Community & Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Community Safety 

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Management Reports, Quarter 2,    
2015-16 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This report describes the progress of key performance indicators, 
milestones and targets relating to Safer Halton in Quarter 2 of 2015-
16. This includes a description of factors which are affecting the 
service. 
 
In addition Appendix 1 of the report contains a progress update 
concerning the implementation of a
[...]
our weeks. 

 
There are seven different members of staff, from various teams, involved in testing three 
separate lone working systems, those being our current system and two other options. 

 



Q2 – 15/16 – Priority Based Overview Report Safer PPB             Page 3 of 17 

Evaluations will be completed by staff and the results, once compiled, will be analysed. It 
is anticipated that a report will be taken to Management Team around mid-November for 
a final decision. 

 
CCTV/Panic Alarms in HDLs 
The CCTV/Panic Alarm systems in Halton Lea and Ditton have been linked through to 
CCTV Control. The systems at Runcorn and Widnes HDLs are being linked shortly. 
 
Mersey Gateway 

 

Works Update 
 

The trestle bridge was closed on 20th May 2015. This was a significant event and was 
marked with a ‘ribbon cutting’ event attended by a small number of school children and 
teachers from Runcorn and Widnes on 5 June 2015.  

 

The project remains on a timescale to open in autumn 2017 as set out in the Project 
Agreement, with notable works and milestones running from and to: 

 

 UU diversion at Ditton    16/06/15 - 02/12/15 

 Mobile Scaffold System assembled (MSS) 07/07/15 - 12/10/15 

 UU sewer diversion at Victoria Junction  10/07/15 - 06/08/15 
 
COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT 
 
There are no emerging issues for Community and Environment. 
 
COMMISSIONING & COMPLEX CARE 
 
There are no emerging issues for Commissioning and Complex Care. 
 

4.0 Risk Control Measures 

 
Risk control forms an integral part of the Council’s Business Planning and performance 
monitoring arrangements. As such Directorate Risk Registers were updated in tandem 
with the development of the suite of 2015/16 Directorate Business Plans. 
 
Progress concerning the implementation of all Directorate high-risk mitigation measures 
relevant to this Board is included within Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

5.0 Progress against high priority equality actions 

 
Equality issues continue to form a routine
[...]
 measure(s) Lead Officer 
Timescale 

Review 
Residual 
Impact 

Residual 
Likelihood 

Residual 
Score 

R14 a Business Continuity Plans in place across the Council Mick Noone 
Operational 

Director 
(Policy, 

Planning & 
Transportation) 

Annually 3 1 3 

R14 b Major Emergency Plan in place and tested 

R14 c Specialist Emergency Planning team in place 

R14 d Regular training for key personnel 

R14 e Joint exercises with other key partners 

R14 f Severe Weather and Flood Response Plans in place. 

 

Progress update 

Business Continuity Plans are in place and reviewed annually.  The plans, together with the Major Emergency Plan, are tested regularly.   
 

The Emergency Planning team is fully staffed and carries out training of key personnel and COMAH exercises are carried out with key partners. However it should be 
noted that whilst staffing levels within the team have remained static the number of sites has increased from 3 to 8 during the last 2 years. As such should this 
increase in the number of sites continue, as seems likely, arrangements may need to be reviewed in order that the Council can continue to meet its Emergency 
Planning responsibilities.  
 

The ongoing streamlining of staffing structures may place increasing pressure upon the smaller number of Senior Officers available to act as Key Responders and this 
situation will be closely monitored as we move forward in order that an appropriate and sustainable portfolio of Officers can be maintained. 
 

Severe Weather and Flood Response Plans are in place and reviewed annually. 

 


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4a Operation Treacle - Bonfire Initiative
	4b Integrated Offender Management Scheme (Navigate)
	5a Scrutiny Review - Novel Psychoactive Substances
	NPSs Scrutiny Review Final Report - Final Draft

	5b Risk and Emergency Planning
	5c Petition Concerning anti-social behaviour at Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) at Royal Avenue
	6a Performance Monitoring Reports - Quarter 2 2015-16
	Q2 Saf

Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 19 January 2016 
at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Chairman), Lea (Vice-Chairman), M. Bradshaw, 
Edge, J. Gerrard, Nolan, Sinnott and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gilligan, V. Hill and M. Lloyd Jones 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: J. Unsworth, M. Andrews, C. Patino, P. Kenny, G. Ferguson 
and S. Shepherd 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors McDermott and D. Cargill.  Also 4 members of 
the public 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF32 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 

2015, having been circulated were taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. Arising from a previous meeting, the 
Chairman announced that on behalf of the Board, Mr Twigg 
MP had written to Jane Ellison, MP (Parliamentary Under 
Secretary of State for Public Health), regarding food 
standards. The Chairman read out the reply from Ms Ellison. 

 

   
SAF33 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that two public questions had been 

received and would be submitted and addressed as part of 
Minute No 38.       

 

   
SAF34 OPERATION TREACLE - BONFIRE INITIATIVE  
  
  The Board received an update on the annual work of 

the Safer Halton Partnership during the period of Halloween 
and Bonfire Night. The overall aim of the multi-agency action 
plans was to reduce the impact of these events on the 
residents of Halton. Each of the plans for each night was 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



different as there were individual issues that needed to be 
addressed from a Widnes and Runcorn perspective. The 
Board was advised on a number of initiatives which had 
been carried out by the Fire Service, Police, Trading 
Standards, the Youth Service, the bus companies, Halton 
Housing Trust and various Council departments which saw a 
reduction in the number of incidents of criminal damage in 
the Borough compared to previous years. 
 
 On behalf of the Board, the Chairman, congratulated 
all those involved in Operation Treacle for their significant 
work and the success they had achieved in 2015. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be received.  

   
SAF35 INTEGRATED OFFENDER MANAGEMENT SCHEME 

(NAVIGATE) 
 

  
 The Board received a presentation on the work of the 

Integrated Offender Management (IOM) Team from PC 
Burdekin. The IOM was an overarching framework for 
bringing together agencies in local areas to prioritise 
interventions with offenders who caused crime in their 
locality. PC Burdekin outlined the role of the Prolific Offender 
Team which dealt with 49 offenders throughout Halton. 
Prolific offenders were usually heroin/crack users who 
regularly committed crimes to fund their drug habit. 
 
 The Team consisted of representatives from the 
Police and Probation Service assisted by Drug Services as 
and when necessary. The role of the Team was to prevent 
prolific offenders from re-offending by assisting them or 
ensuring they were swiftly returned to prison if they were not 
prepared to change.  
  

RESOLVED: That the presentation be received and 
noted.  

 

   
SAF36 SCRUTINY REVIEW - NOVEL PSYCHOACTIVE 

SUBSTANCES 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which presented a 
draft final report of the findings of the Scrutiny Group formed 
to review the current and emerging issues around the use of 
Novel Psychoactive Substances, also known as “legal 
highs”, across the Borough and on a wider, national scale.  
The report contained a number of recommendations from 
the Topic Team with regard to:- 
 

 



 Usage and prevalence enforcement options; 

 Schools and Young People; 

 Activity and Action across the wider community and 
region; and 

 National Agenda. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the report be approved and the findings noted; and 

 
2) the Board agree to monitor issues around the topic 

over the course of the municipal calendar. 
   
SAF37 RISK AND EMERGENCY PLANNING  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which provided an 
outline on the work undertaken by the Risk and Emergency 
Planning Team. Members were advised on the structure of 
Emergency Planning, the key duties and responsibilities of 
the Team, such as control of major accident hazards and 
incidents in Halton during 2015.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 

   
SAF38 PETITION CONCERNING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AT 

MULTI USE GAMES AREA (MUGA) AT ROYAL AVENUE 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which advised that a 
50 signature petition had been received requesting the 
installation of security gates and to lock the football pitch 
each night, as it did in other parks, at the multi use games 
area (MUGA) at Royal Avenue, Widnes. The petition 
expressed concern that the area had been the centre of anti-
social behaviour at night. 
 
 It was reported that some of the Council’s formal 
parks and two of its cemeteries were locked at night but 
MUGAs were not. They were designed to be accessible and 
not have gates. Locking of parks and cemeteries was 
carried out by a security contractor and incurred a significant 
cost. It was reported that the Open Space Service did not 
have the means to pay for the installation of gates and the 
on-going locking of the facility. 
 
 In addition, Members were advised that there had 
been no reports of anti-social behaviour throughout the 
month of December in the area of the MUGA and for a 
distance of 200 metres around it. The last report relating to 

 



the MUGA was on the 24th April 2015. In the period prior to 
July 2015, there had been enhanced police patrols in the 
area, additional CCTV cameras installed (at Queens Avenue 
and at a nearby Youth Centre) and community meetings. 
The area was currently not an Anti-Social Behaviour priority 
area.  
 
 In accordance with Standing Order No. 34 (9), a 
public question had been submitted to the Board. On behalf 
of the petitioners, Councillor McDermott addressed the 
Board and read the following public question:- 
 
Question – Janet McNulty 
 
 What actions are you going to put in place to prevent 
anti-social behaviour on, and in the vicinity of Derwent 
Road/Royal Avenue football pitch at night, that would ensure 
the health, safety and peace of the residents, and in doing 
so address the concerns of the petitioners who live in the 
area surrounding the pitch? 
 
Response 
 
 In response Mr Andrews advised the Board that: 
 

 there had been an increase in Police patrols in the 
area; 

 a partnership task vehicle had been employed at 
various ‘hot spots’; 

 Young Addaction had visited the area; 

 residents meetings had been held and further 
meetings could be arranged; 

 he had contacted the Council’s licensing department 
to discuss the nearby Social Club and premises 
which sold alcohol; 

 Halton Housing Trust had issued 11 acceptable 
behaviour contracts with residents; 

 Environmental Services had agreed to carry out a 
clean-up of the area near the MUGA; and 

 Steps were being taken to facilitate residents to report 
incidents of anti-social behaviour. 

 
Ms McNulty submitted the following supplementary 

public question; “residents had heard all of this before, had 
the Board received her letter in support of the petition?” 

 
Mr Andrews advised that the Board had received  

Ms McNulty’s supporting letter and also an email of support 
from Ms Davies and letters from Mr Twigg, Member of 
Parliament and David Parr, Chief Executive. He also 



reported that following residents meetings held in 2015 the 
following actions had been undertaken: 
 

 21 youths had been spoken to; 

 the Social Club had installed CCTV equipment and 
work had been carried out with nearby premises 
selling alcohol; 

 further residents meetings would be arranged with 
Officers, other agencies and local Councillors; and 

 consideration would be given to increase Police 
patrols in the area. 

 
On behalf of residents Councillor McDermott 

expressed concern that following residents meetings held in 
April and June 2015, certain assurances were given which 
did not appear to have worked. He was also concerned that, 
although it was clear there were problems in the MUGA 
area, it had not retained its status as an anti-social 
behaviour area. 
 
 Arising from the discussion Members agreed the 
following: 
 

 the Planning Department would be contacted to 
enquire what enforcement action could be taken with 
regard to the Rossi building; 

 an environmental clean-up would take place at the 
MUGA and surrounding area; 

 a Task Group would be re-instated involving local 
partner agencies, local Councillors and residents to 
produce sustained outcomes for residents in this 
area; and 

 consideration be given to the use of Locality Area 
Forum funds towards the introduction of a lockable 
fence around the MUGA. 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1)   the Multi Use Games Area should not be locked for 
the following reasons:- 

 

 It is there to provide some space for young 
people to socialise; 

 The Council does not have the resources to 
lock the MUGA; 

 The practicalities of locking and unlocking the 
MUGA can’t be easily managed. Also it is not 
designed to be locked. 

 We have had no reports of Anti-Social 
Behaviour in recent months; 



 Locking would prevent use for young people 
who wanted to use them for the purposes they 
were put up.   

 
2)   a Task Group would be re-instated involving local 

partner agencies, local Councillors and residents to 
produce sustained outcomes for residents in this 
area; and 
 

3)   an update report be brought back to a future 
meeting of the Board. 

   
SAF39 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 2 

2015-16 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources which presented the 
progress of key performance indicators, milestones and 
targets relating to Safer Halton in Quarter 2 of 2015/16. 
Appendix 1 to the report contained a progress update 
regarding the implementation of all Directorate high-risk 
mitigation measures that were relevant to the remit of the 
Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 
noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m. 


